The variable rate bond is hedged with interest rate swaps to mitigate interest rate risk. There is a
floor of 0% applicable to the variable rate bond, however this bond has a positive spread above
the linked index rate (3M-EURIBOR) and based on prior year curves, the Company considers it
highly unlikely that the bond will be floored at 0%.

In cases where the investor looks for a different interest structure, VIF uses interest rate swaps or
cross-currency interest rate swaps to convert the interest into the structure required by the related
parties. The Supervisory Board authorised VIF to run a certain interest rate risk. A limit system
and tools to monitor and manage the risk have been set up. Interest mismatches are permitted
within a twelve-month period only. Therefore, the risk is relatively low. In 2022 and 2021, no
limits were exceeded.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of profit and loss, and equity to reasonably possible
changes in interest rates on that portion of bonds and related party loans affected, including the
impact of related derivatives. With all other variables held constant, the profit and loss, and equity

(in thousands of EUR)

Change in exchange rate +10% -10% +10% -10%

EUR/CNY 20.364   (20.364)   20.871   (20.871)
Profit/loss after tax 15.110   (15.110)   15.486   (15.486)
EUR/GBP (6.325)   6.325   (6.611)   6.611
Profit/loss after tax (4.693)   4.693   (4.905)   4.905
EUR/SEK (11.685)   11.685   (12.600)   12.600
Profit/loss after tax (8.670)   8.670   (9.349)   9.349
EUR/USD -   -   -   -
Profit/loss after tax -   -   -   -

31 December 202131 December 2022

(in thousands of EUR)

31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Fixed rate bonds 32.866.438   29.216.034
Variable rate bonds 1.254.355   1.450.630

Total 34.120.793   30.666.664

 VOLKSWAGEN INTERNATIONAL FINANCE N.V.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 54

of the Company is affected through the impact on variable rate bonds, variable rate related party
loans and related derivative contracts, as follows:

Interest rate benchmark reform

By the end of 2021, the Company had one related party loan and a related derivative instrument
(a cross currency interest rate swap), which both have interest rates indexed on the 3M-GBP-
LIBOR and will therefore be affected by the IBOR reform. However, the Risk Department of the
Treasury of VWAG Group initiated a group wide project to restructure financial instruments